

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

INDEPENDENCE INSTITUTE, a Colorado)	
nonprofit corporation,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 1:14-cv-02426-RBJ-MJW
)	
SCOTT GESSLER, in his official capacity as)	
Colorado Secretary of State,)	
)	
Defendant.)	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

/s/ Allen Dickerson
 Allen Dickerson
 Tyler Martinez
 Center for Competitive Politics
 124 S. West Street, Suite 201
 Alexandria, Virginia 22314
 Telephone: 703-894-6800
 Facsimile: 703-894-6811
 adickerson@campaignfreedom.org
 tmartinez@campaignfreedom.org

Counsel for Plaintiff

Table of Contents

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities iii

Introduction..... 1

Facts 1

Summary of the Argument..... 4

Argument 6

 I. The standard for granting a motion for preliminary injunction. 6

 II. The Independence Institute has a substantial likelihood of success on the merits
in this as-applied challenge. 7

 a. Because compelled disclosure infringes upon the freedom of association,
disclosure laws must survive exacting scrutiny. 7

 b. In the foundational case of *Buckley v. Valeo*, the Supreme Court specifically
shielded organizations engaging in issue speech from the burdens of
campaign finance disclosure. 8

 c. The Supreme Court’s decisions in *McConnell* and *Citizens United* do not
predicate disclosure upon neutral, nonpartisan issue speech and do not
overturn *Buckley*. 11

 i. *McConnell* and its progeny limited state regulation to the
“functional equivalent” of *Buckley*’s “express advocacy,” both
facially and as applied. 12

 ii. The disclosure upheld in *Citizens United* was for donors who
explicitly contributed for a communication found to be the
functional equivalent of express advocacy—not genuine issue
speech. 14

 iii. *Citizens United* did not discuss the particular burden of disclosing
donors to a § 501(c)(3) organization. 18

 d. Colorado’s electioneering communications definition and disclosure
regulations unconstitutionally burden the rights of the Independence
Institute and its donors to freedom of speech and association. 19

i.	Colorado failed to tailor its disclosure demand to a substantial governmental interest.....	20
ii.	Colorado’s electioneering communication definition is overly broad and makes no exception for genuine issue speech.....	21
iii.	Colorado’s electioneering communication disclosure system is overly broad and unconstitutionally burdens the Independence Institute and its donors.....	22
iv.	The Independence Institute reasonably fears enforcement of Colorado’s campaign finance regulation because it has happened before.	23
III.	First Amendment violations, even if they persist for only a brief time, impose irreparable harm.....	25
IV.	The balance of interests favors granting the Independence Institute’s motion.....	26
V.	The public interest is served by protecting the First Amendment rights to speech and association.	26
Conclusion	27

Table of Authorities

Cases

Bates v. City of Little Rock,
361 U.S. 516 (1960).....7, 8

Buckley v. Valeo,
424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... *passim*

California Bankers Ass’n v. Shultz,
416 U.S. 21 (1974).....9

Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. Edmondson,
594 F.3d 742 (10th Cir. 2010)26

Citizens United v. FEC,
558 U.S. 310 (2010)..... *passim*

Citizens United v. FEC,
530 F. Supp. 2d 274 (D.D.C. 2008)16, 17, 18

Colo. Ethics Watch v. Gessler,
2013 COA 172M (Colo. Ct. App. 2013)21, 22

Colo. Ethics Watch v. Senate Majority Fund, LLC,
2012 CO 12 (Colo. 2012).....10, 11

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976).....25

FEC v. Mass. Citizens for Life, Inc.,
479 U.S. 238 (1986).....15

FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.,
551 U.S. 449 (2007).....12, 13, 14, 16

Gessler v. Colorado Common Cause,
2014 CO 44 (Colo. 2014).....22

Independence Institute v. Coffman,
209 P.3d 1130 (Colo. Ct. App. 2008)23, 24

McConnell v. FEC,
540 U.S. 93 (2003).....11, 12, 13

McCullen v. Coakley,
573 U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014).....20

McCutcheon v. FEC,
572 U.S. ___, 134 S.Ct. 1434 (2014).....8

NAACP v. Ala. ex rel. Patterson,
357 U.S. 449 (1958).....7, 8, 9

NAACP v. Button,
371 U.S. 415 (1963).....7, 8

Pac. Frontier v. Pleasant Grove City,
414 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2005)27

Real Truth About Abortion, Inc. v. FEC,
681 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 2012)17

Sampson v. Buescher,
625 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2010)22

Thomas v. Collins,
323 U.S. 516 (1945)..... 25-26

United States v. Power Eng'g Co.,
191 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 1999) 6-7

Wis. Right to Life, Inc. v. Barland,
751 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2014)8, 14, 15, 16

Wis. Right to Life, Inc. v. FEC,
546 U.S. 410 (2006).....13

Constitutions, Statutes, and Regulations

Federal

26 U.S.C. § 170(b)(1)(A)(vi) 1

26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3).....1, 2, 18

26 U.S.C. § 501(h)(2)(B)2

26 U.S.C. § 501(h)(2)(D).....2

26 U.S.C. § 6104(c)(3).....19

26 U.S.C. § 6104(d)(3)19
 26 U.S.C. § 6104(d)(3)(A).....2, 23
 52 U.S.C. § 30104(f)(2)(F)23
 52 U.S.C. § 30104(f)(3)(A)(i).....11, 21
 52 U.S.C. § 30104(f)(3)(C).....12
 52 U.S.C. § 30118.....14
 52 U.S.C. § 30118(b)(2)12

Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002,
 Pub. L. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81 (2002).....11, 12, 14

26 C.F.R. § 1.501(c)(3)-1(3).....2, 18

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE, *Social Welfare Organizations*, <http://www.irs.gov/Charities-&-Non-Profits/Other-Non-Profits/Social-Welfare-Organizations>.....18

Colorado

COLO. CONST. art. X § 20.....24
 COLO. CONST. art. XXVIII § 2(7)27
 COLO. CONST. art. XXVIII § 2(7)(a).....21
 COLO. CONST. art. XXVIII § 2(7)(a)(I).....19
 COLO. CONST. art. XXVIII § 2(7)(a)(III)21
 COLO. CONST. art. XXVIII § 2(7)(b)21
 COLO. CONST. art. XXVIII § 2(10)22
 COLO. CONST. art. XXVIII § 6.....27
 COLO. CONST. art. XXVIII § 6(1)3, 19, 22, 23
 COLO. CONST. art. XXVIII § 9(2)(a).....24
 COLO. CONST. art. XXVIII § 10(2)(a).....25

C.R.S. § 1-45-10327
 C.R.S. § 1-45-103(9).....19, 21
 C.R.S. § 1-45-108(1)(a)(I)23
 C.R.S. § 1-45-108(1)(a)(II).....23
 C.R.S. § 1-45-108(1)(a)(III).....19, 22, 23, 27

8 C.C.R. 1505-6, Rule 1.7.....21, 22
 8 C.C.R. 1505-6, Rule 11.1.....22

Other States

10 ILL. LEG. STAT. 5/9-1.14(b)(4).....19
